City Hall

555 Israel Road SW
Tumwater, WA 98501-6515
Phone: 360-754-5855

Fax: 360-754-4138

March 15, 2023

SSECC, C/O Brenda Fodge
1821 Dock Street, Suite 100
Tacoma, WA 98402

Sent via email to: bfodge@panattoni.com, ChrisC@hattonpantier.com,
lisap@portolympia.com, and warrenh@portolympia.com

RE: South Sound Commerce Center Site Plan Review Approval TUM-21-1580
7901 Center St SW, Tumwater, WA 98501, Tax Parcel #12710100301

GENERAL

The City of Tumwater reviewed your formal site plan review application which
includes the construction of a 481,241 sq. ft. distribution warehouse, with associated
parking, open space and stormwater treatment on a 29.27 acre parcel.

With this letter the City grants formal site plan approval for the project.
PLANNING

1. Use: The proposed project is located within the Airport Related Industry Zone
District (ARI) and Aquifer Protection Overlay Zone District. TMC Chapters
18.34 &18.39.

Warehouse distribution centers are permitted uses subject to the requirements
of Section 18.42.110 TMC General Land Use Regulations. Section 18.42.110
TMC provides minimum conditions for location and site planning.

The site plan meets the minimum requirements of Section 18.42.440 as the
use located within the crosshatched area in TMC Figure 18.42.110 (B), and
located more than 1,000 feet from urban residential zoning.

2. Development Standards: Section 18.34.050 TMC. Development must provide
adequate space for parking, yards and landscape, there is no minimum site area
required. Lot coverage maximum is 85% of the total area. Lot coverage includes

ground area covered by impervious surfaces. Maximum building height sixty-
five (65) feet.
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The site plan submitted meets the minimum requirements of Section
18.34.050 TMC for adequate space for parking, yards, and landscaping, and
shows lot coverage at 85%.

Building elevations showing compliance with Citywide Design Guidelines
and building height is required with building permit application. (Building
elevations were provided with building permit application and are under
review.)

Yards/Setbacks:

Front: twenty feet minimum setback on all street frontages unless otherwise
specified by the Port of Olympia development guidelines or the Tumwater
design guidelines. Side: ten feet from property line. Rear: ten feet from
property line.

The required setback areas shall be kept free of any building or structure not
exempted under Section 18.42.040 TMC.

The site plan meets setback requirements.

Industrial Design Review Standards: The project is subject to the industrial
design guidelines. The design guidelines have specific site planning
requirements for industrial uses and lots with multiple buildings or greater
than 2 acres in regards to pedestrian and vehicular access between lots and
uses, parking area design, building design and character, blank wall treatment,
and site lighting.

The site plan shows pedestrian sidewalks from the street to the buildings,
and within the site. Parking lots include parking lot landscape. Minimum
open space requirements are met.

Open space pathway shown must be paved with concrete or other approved
surface. Building elevations showing compliance with the Citywide Design
Review Standards in regards to building design, architectural scale, and
materials shall be submitted with building permit application. (Open space
and building elevations were provided with building permit application and
are under review.)

Parking: Warehouse distribution requires 1 space per 2,000 square feet. Offices
with gross floor area 7,501 to 40,000 sq. ft. require 2.8 spaces per 1,000 square
feet.

Parking stall sizes are as follows:

9’ x 18 — Standard stalls

8 x 17 — Compact stalls (maximum 15% of total parking) 9’ x 18 — Barrier-free
16’ x 18 — Barrier-free van stalls
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The parking area is to be hard-surfaced (asphalt, concrete or turfstone) and the
spaces shall be defined by white striping a minimum of 4-inch wide. A
minimum 8-foot-wide walkway is required between the building and the
parking stalls. Parking spaces must utilize approved wheel stops to prevent
vehicle overhang of a sidewalk or walkway. The parking aisle (lane) is to be a
minimum of 22’-6” feet wide. All vehicle maneuvering areas shall be paved.

Bicycle storage facilities are required for the site and shall meet the
requirements of Section 18.50.120 TMC. Short-term parking includes cover
from weather, visible from primary entrances, illuminated, protection from
theft, and located within one hundred of primary entrances. Long-term parking
include lockable bike cage or class 1 bicycle lockers. Parking with over 150
parking spaces requires short term spaces at the rate of 8 or 3% of spaces
whichever is greater. Long term spaces at 1 per 50 spaces, plus 1 per additional
100 spaces.

The site plan shows minimum parking met with a 10 % reduction request by
the applicant, and provides locations for covered short term bicycle parking,
meets the minimum vehicle and truck parking requirements. Long term
bicycle parking is noted to be located inside the building.

Building plans shall include location and detail of both short-term and long
term bicycle parking meeting the requirements of 18.50.120(A) & (C) (Bicycle
parking details were provided with building permit application and are under
review.)

Exterior Lighting: Site lighting shall be directed downward and inward, or
other techniques may be utilized to minimize impacts on off-site uses. Light
poles in the parking area shall be limited to 24 feet in height.

A photometric lighting plan addressing all proposed exterior lighting must be
submitted with building permit submittal. (Photometric plan was submitted
as part of building permit application)

Landscaping: The project as proposed requires a minimum 8 foot perimeter
with trees and shrubs. Parking lot landscaping requirement are for every ten
parking spaces an eight foot by eighteen foot landscape island must be provided.
The island must include a tree and groundcover plants. Frontage improvement
landscape includes planter strip with street trees. Irrigation of all landscape
beds is required.

The site plan includes a conceptual landscape plan that meets the intent of
landscape requirements.
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10.

A detailed landscape plan shall be submitted with site development grading
application. (A detailed landscape was submitted with building permit
submittal and is under review).

Signs: The ARI zone allows a total of 200 square feet on all faces of all signs.
Separate permits are required and height restrictions apply depending on the
location of the sign. The sign can be as high as the proposed building, or 30-
feet, whichever is less [Chapter 18.44 TMC].

Wall and building mounted signs shall be limited to an area not to exceed
twenty percent of the public facade, provided that the total area of signs on an
individual public fagade or outer wall of a building does not exceed 100 square
feet. In addition, no one sign may be larger than 100 square feet.

Signage requires a separate sign permit.

Impact Fees: Transportation impact fees will be assessed at building permit
issuance. The amount of the fee will be in accordance with the adopted fee
resolution in place at the time of submittal of fully complete building permit
applications.

SEPA: The city issued a revised Mitigated Determination of Nonsignificance

(MDNS) on December 19, 2022. The revised MDNS includes the following

mitigation measures.

*  Construct a roundabout at the northbound Interstate 5 On/Off Ramp and

Tumwater Boulevard intersection; or
Voluntarily pay a mitigation fee of $4,219 per peak trip generated by this
project under RCW 82.02.020 to be used as described herein: Tumwater
Boulevard/I-5 Interchange: The City's planned transportation
improvements at the Tumwater Boulevard/I-5 interchange include
converting the interchange to a roundabout diamond interchange by
replacing the southbound on/off ramp signal and northbound stop
controlled intersections with roundabouts.

The Transportation Impact Analysis submitted with the Transportation
Concurrency application indicates that 104 new peak hour trips will be
generated to the interchange from this development.

This project will significantly increase traffic on Center Street. The
applicant shall provide a site specific American Association of State
Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) structural design using
field verified “R” values along Center Street to determine the adequacy of
the existing structural section using existing and post-development
equivalent single axle loads (ESALSs). If the evaluation confirms the
existing road section is not sufficient for the vehicular loading, the
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proponent shall reconstruct the road section for the full roadway width
from Tumwater Blvd. to the southern site property boundary. The
reconstructed section shall be the lesser of the site specific AASHTO
structural section, and that provided in the October 2020 amendment to
Table One, Chapter 4 of the Tumwater Development Guide.

+ Tumwater Boulevard is a designated strategy corridor. Strategy corridors
are road segments that cannot be built out further in urban core areas
and such, the City can accept a lower LOS in lieu of prohibiting
development due to concurrency. If there are reasonable improvements
that can be made on strategy corridors to bring them to our standard
LOS, they shall be completed. The City considers alternative solutions on
strategy corridors aside from simply widening roadways or completely
rebuilding intersections. The alternative option suggested as mitigation in
the Traffic Impact Analysis is to adjust signal timing. This shall be
addressed in site development/grading plan permit submission, and may
include restriping and/or other physical intersection adjustments.

* In order to restrict truck traffic from traveling by properties with an
urban residential zone district classification, a designated truck route
shall be established to assure truck traffic is directed to and from
Tumwater Boulevard to the site on Center street. Driveways shall be
constructed to physically restrict heavy truck traffic from entering the site
from the south or exiting the site to the south.

No appeal was filed.

11. Tree Retention. Section 16.08.070.R requires that not less than (20%) or not less
than 12 trees per acre be retained. This section allows the standards to be
waived or modified when the applicant provides substantial evidence
demonstrating compliance would make reasonable use of the property
impracticable for three or more reasons listed in TMC 16.08.070.R.2

The applicant has requested to remove all trees onsite due to the amount of fill
required to achieve the minimum requirements of the City of Tumwater
Drainage Design and Erosion Control Manual, and High Ground Water
Ordinance. The minimum tree retention is 350 trees. Mitigation planting at 3:1
requires 1,050 trees to be planted onsite.

The applicant proposes to provide a 1.46 acre open space tract for pedestrian
oriented open space and minimum required tree tract. The tract should
accommodate approximately 734 trees.

For any shortfall of mitigation tree planting, the applicant shall pay a tree

mitigation fee-in-leiu, based on the most current adopted fee resolution at the
time of site development grading permit approval.
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12.

13.

14.

Olympia Pocket Gopher: The parcel has soils suitable for the Mazama Pocket
Gopher, a protected species. A Gopher Habitat Survey performed by Krippner
Consulting, LLC shows no evidence of gopher activity on the parcel.

Critical Areas: A wetland, and Fish and Wildlife Habitat Assessment
completed by Soundview Consultants showed no evidence of wetlands on site.

Transportation Concurrency: A Concurrency Ruling was issued by the City
Transportation Manager on November 21, 2022. The ruling conditions the
project to pay transportation impact fees, constructed transportion
improvements provided on the formal site plan, address the level of service
failure at Tumwater Boulevard and Center Street Intersection, and contribute
to the construction of the Tumwater Boulevard/I-5 Interchange project, and also
subject to a Thurston County Mitigation fee of $1,207. These mitigation
measures are reflected in the MDNS issued December 19, 2022.

A Notice of application was issued for this project on July 1, 2022. Several
comments were received.

Agency comments:
Nisqually Tribe commented with no specific cultural resource concern.
Squaxin Island Tribe commented with no specific cultural resource concern.
Thurston Climate Action Team commented to remind the City to be mindful
of the Thurston Climate Mitigation Plan during review.

Public Comments:
Several comments were in form letter email text requesting the City deny the
application and require the Port of Olympia to complete an Interlocal
Agreement for a larger portion of land in the area of development.
A specific comment letter was provided by the Audubon Society sharing
comments provided for the New Market Industrial Area Plan of 500 acres.

Other concerns include protection for the adjacent Bush Wellfield,
stormwater treatment and high ground water issues, tree retention, and
transportation.

The interlocal agreement discussed between the Port of Olympia and the
City was for a much larger development, on larger amount of acreage. No
agreement was reached. The current parcel is subject to current
development standards, and is not subject to an interlocal or developers
agreement.

The property is subject to the Aquifer Protection Overlay Zone District
TMC Chapter 18.39 which limits the type of uses in the overlay zone, as
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well as the Wellhead Protection requirement of TMC Chapter 16.26,
which limits uses located within certain distances of a wellhead.

The parcel must meet the development standards of the Tumwater 2018
Drainage Design and Erosion Control Manual, which provides specific
standards for protection and treatment of stormwater in high
groundwater hazard areas.

Tree retention and mitigation options are provided for in TMC Chapter
16.08. The applicant has requested and provided justification for the
removal of trees based on the development standards of the drainage
manual for the protection of high ground water and the aquifer recharge
area. The ordinance at Section 16.08.070 provides mitigation measures to

apply.

The SEPA and transportation concurrency review provides mitigation for
traffic impacts specific to the development.

The project was reviewed and conditioned to meet ordinance and design
standard requirements of the City.

BUILDING

1. A Site Development/grading permit will be required for this site. The permit
application shall be accompanied by the application checklist and two sets of
plans and specifications, and supporting data consisting of a soils engineering
report and engineering geology report prepared and signed by a licensed soils
engineer. Inspection of the grading shall be provided by the civil engineer and
Geotechnical engineer. In addition special inspectors approved by the building
official shall perform inspections of fill placement, compaction testing, and
blasting. All special inspections are to be performed by WABO registered labs
and inspectors who have expertise in grading and earthwork.

The Engineer of record is responsible for providing a final inspection report
which will include the geotechnical engineers and special inspector’s reports. In
addition as-built drawings for the site will be submitted in a PDF format. IBC
Appendix J

2. Special inspectors may be required for the following types of work: concrete,
bolts installed in concrete, special moment-resisting concrete, reinforcing steel
and pre-stressing steel tendons, structural welding, high strength bolting,
structural masonry, reinforced gypsum concrete, insulating concrete fill, special
wood design, spray-applied fireproofing, piling, drilled piers and caissons, shot-
crete, special (engineered) grading, excavation and filling, soils compaction
testing, retaining walls and smoke-control systems. All special inspections are
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11.

12.

13.

to be performed by WABO registered inspectors and at the expense of the
owner. IBC Section 1704.1

Water cross connection control shall be provided in accordance with the
provision of the Plumbing Code. Cross connection control devices or assemblies
must be models approved under WAC 246-290-490.

If water pressure at the meter exceeds 80 psi, a pressure-reducing valve will be
required to be installed on the private side of the water line.

WABO special inspection Firm shall be submitted to the Building Official prior
to the issuance of this permit.

This structure will require structural engineer for foundation/structure along
with storm system under building.

The required fire flow for this building is derived from Appendix B of the
International Fire Code. Type IIB buildings of this size are required to have a
fire flow of 8,000 gallons per minute at 20 psi. However, based on the approval
of the Fire Chief, a 50% reduction for fully sprinkled buildings allowed in
Appendix B105 will be allowed for this site. Therefore, the required fire flow
will be 4,000 gallons per minute at 20 psi. Water line shall be looped and public
system.

Fire hydrants and paved access roads shall be installed, tested for fire flow by
the Fire Department and made serviceable by the Public Works Department
prior to any vertical or combustible construction. No exceptions. IFC 503

That no vertical or combustible construction will be allowed on the construction
site until the fire hydrants and paved roads are installed, tested and approved
by the City of Tumwater. Note: testing will also include verification of fire flow
by the fire department.

The following permits may be required for this project:
+ Site Development/Grading

* Retaining/Rockery

* Building, including plumbing and mechanical

* Fire sprinkler / fire suppression

* Fire alarm

+ Sign

+ Well abandonment

+ Septic System abandonment
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ENGINEERING GENERAL

10.

11.

12.

The applicant shall be responsible for providing the City with all costs
associated with the installation of water, sewer, street and storm systems that
are dedicated to the City of Tumwater.

All designs/construction shall comply with the City of Tumwater's Development
Guide and WSDOT standards.

The site plan shall show all existing and proposed utilities and easements
including street lights, street trees, water, sewer, storm, gas, cable, power,
telephone, signage and striping.

All main installation, road design and storm drainage work requires engineered
plans certified by a professional engineer.

The applicant is responsible for all plan check, inspection and connection fees.
Any private or public utility relocation is the responsibility of the applicant.

The applicant shall be responsible for the maintenance and timely repair of all
public improvements for a period of 30 months following final certification by
the City and shall submit a surety for maintenance equal in value to fifteen (15)
percent of the total value of the required public improvements certified by the
Public Works Director. Please refer to Chapter 3 of the Development Guide for
further clarification.

Provide all easements and bills-of-sale documents with the engineered plans.

All legal descriptions must be accompanied with an appropriate drawing that
the City Surveyor can use to verify the legal description. All engineering
drawings will be on 24" x 36" paper sheets.

The owner or owner’s representative is also responsible for furnishing the City
with electronic files, compatible with release 2018 or newer Auto-CAD format.
Provide individual drawings independent of x- refs. Include all non-standard
font files and plot files. Also, please furnish PDF files printed from the Auto-
CAD files. A storm water maintenance agreement, utility maintenance
agreement, easements and bills- of-sale will also be required.

Site plan modifications may occur as a result of the engineering review process.
For engineering issues, the approved engineering plans take precedence over
the approved site plan.

Please note on the plans that the PLS responsible for the surveying of the
project must obtain a permit from DNR before any monuments are disturbed.
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13. The vertical datum required to be used is NGVD29. No exceptions.

STREET

1. Frontage improvements are required per Tumwater Municipal Code 12.12.010.
Center Street
* Northern driveway/entrance — Please design this access as an intersection
with curb returns.
+ Cross section (west to east)
[0 22 ROW behind sidewalk, grade to be flat
6’ sidewalk
6’ planter
0.5 curb
12’ bike + parking
12’ SB
12’ center lane
11’ NB
6’ Parking (east side of road is interim configuration; parking on east side
will convert to bike when bike lanes connect to the north and any
redevelopment on the east side of the road will mirror the west side)
[ The proposed driveways shall physically restrict south bound truck trips on
Center Street from the site.
[ Road structural section: Verify existing pavement from site entrance to
Tumwater Boulevard is adequate for the additional ESAL’s. Note,

Ooooggogo

Center Street is only 0.2 HMA on crushed from 78th to Pat Kennedy Way
[ Street lighting
[0 Storm drainage
[0 Please refer to Chapter 4 Amendment of the Development Guide for the
structural requirements.

To be confirmed with traffic analysis:
(1 Mitigation and TIF
0 Tumwater Boulevard/Center Street - Relocate crossing or signal standard
on west approach and re-channelize to allow left turn overlap for NB/SB
lefts due to level of service.
[0 Upgrade structural section on other streets due to truck routes or the
intended use of the development.

Port right-of-way
1 Port will determine requirements, review and approve.

2. Full lane overlays will be required after patching or widening the road prism.
Additional improvements might be required on the opposing frontage, such as
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widening, realigning the crown to centerline of right-of-way or feathering to
meet City of Tumwater standards.

3. All accesses will meet city standards. Verify new accesses will not affect
existing accesses along Center Street.

4. Provide an overall traffic plan and time line (TIA). The plan then needs to be
outlined with proposed phases. Need to look at intersections along Center
Street, Tumwater Boulevard/Center Street intersection and how to prevent or
discourage truck traffic heading south on Center Street.

5. Please make the following corrections to the Center Street section:
*  Draw the 30’ arrow dimension to the centerline.
*  Show the minimum road structural section for Center Street.
*  Remove the bioretention swale completely out of the ROW.

STORM

1. A drainage design and erosion control plan will be required according to City’s
2018 Drainage Design and Erosion Control Manual.

2. Maintenance of the on-site storm water system will be the responsibility of the
property owner and a maintenance agreement will be recorded against the
property.

3. This project will be paying a monthly storm water utility fee based on the
amount of impervious surface per Tumwater Municipal Code 13.12.060.

4. If the depth from the bottom of the proposed detention facility to the high
groundwater elevation or other restrictive layer is less than 5-feet, storm water
modeling will be required. The applicant will be responsible for the cost of a
third party review of the on-site and off-site storm water impacts and
mitigations.

SANITARY SEWER

1. The professional engineer will need to provide calculations of the maximum
monthly sanitary sewer discharge from the site. The City reserves the right to
check the actual use in the future and charge additional connection fees if the
actual use is greater than the estimated amount.

2. Extension of the sewer main across all frontages is required.

3. Please look for opportunities to stub the sewer main to serve adjacent areas.
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WATER
1. The project must meet minimum fire flow requirements.

2. Back flow prevention is required on all fire services and irrigation services and
in accordance with the AWWA Cross Connection Control Manual. A reduced
pressure backflow assembly is required on all commercial domestic services per
WAC 246-290-490. Please contact maintenance at 754-4150 for more
information.

3. Any water main extension will require a minimum size of 12". The main size
will depend on the fire flow requirements for this project. The system shall be
designed for a maximum velocity of 8 feet per second.

4. Water meters need to be placed in the public right-of-way or clustered on site
within an easement. The professional engineer will need to provide calculations
on the maximum instantaneous water demand and size of the meter for the
project.

5. Please look for opportunities to stub the water main to adjacent areas for future
loops.

6. Please provide a 15’ clear easement for the water main.

This review does not provide the benefit of vesting, which is currently not allowed until
the time a completed building permit application is submitted. Therefore, if ordinance
changes occur during the life of this approval, your project must conform to those new
requirements prior to the issuance of building permits.

If you have any questions regarding the Planning comments, please contact me at
tmerriman@ci.tumwater.wa.us. For questions on Building/Fire, contact Al Christensen
at achristensen@ci.tumwater.wa.us, and for engineering questions, please contact
Jared Crews at jcrews@ci.tumwater.wa.us, or call 360-754-4180.

Sincerely,
L.//ﬁﬁf;;;} 77—

Tami Mefriman, Permit Manager

Appeal: This administrative decision may be appealed to the hearing examiner within
fourteen days of the date of this approval. See TMC Chapter 2.58, Hearing Examiner
for process.
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Figure 18.42.110(B) Warehouse distribution centers — Airport related industry zone
district.
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Figure 18.42.110(B) Warehouse distribution centers – Airport related industry zone district.
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